

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

TRIUMPH FOODS, LLC, CHRISTENSEN FARMS MIDWEST, LLC, THE
HANOR COMPANY OF WISCONSIN, LLC, NEW FASHION PORK, LLP,
EICHELBERGER FARMS, INC., and ALLIED PRODUCERS'
COOPERATIVE, individually and on behalf of its members,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of
Massachusetts, and ASHLEY RANDLE, in her official capacity as Commissioner
of the Massachusetts Department of Agricultural Resources,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts, No. 1:23-cv-11671-WGY (Hon. William G. Young)

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF ANIMAL WELLNESS ACTION AND THE
CENTER FOR A HUMANE ECONOMY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S
BRIEF AND AFFIRMATION OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

Jessica L. Blome
Cal. Bar No. 314898
GREENFIRE LAW, PC
2748 Adeline Street, Suite A
Berkeley, CA 94703
(510) 900-9502
jblome@greenfirelaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Animal Wellness Action and
the Center for a Humane Economy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction and <i>Amici Curiae</i> 's Statement of Interest	1
III.	Argument	4
A.	The Massachusetts Act to Prevent Cruelty to Farm Animals does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause.	4
1.	Farmer plaintiffs' claim of "direct discrimination" or "discriminatory effect" fails as a matter of law.	5
2.	Appellants' <i>Pike</i> dormant Commerce Clause claim also fails, given the Supreme Court's recent clarifications on <i>Pike</i> 's reach.	13
B.	The Act is not preempted by the FMIA.	16
3.	The FMIA does not expressly preempt the Act.	18
4.	The FMIA also does not impliedly preempt the Act.	25
IV.	Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	16
<i>Associated Industries of Massachusetts v. Snow</i> , 717 F. Supp. 951 (D. Mass. 1989)	22, 23
<i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 730 (8th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582	25, 26
<i>Compare Ass'n des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Becerra</i> , 870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V., v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Fernandez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (N.D. Iowa 2020).....	20
<i>Foster Poultry Farms, Inc.</i> , 61 Cal. App. 5th 203 (2021).....	27
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	26
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	27
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	14
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	passim
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	passim
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger</i> , 122 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	16
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	14
<i>United States v. Agnew</i> , 931 F.2d 1397 (10th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	16

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 133123, 24
21 U.S.C. § 6011, 4, 16
21 U.S.C. § 610(b).....17
21 U.S.C. § 67818
21 U.S.C. §661(a).....16
7 U.S.C. § 190117
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2910.078
Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 599f(a)–(c)18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-50.5-1028
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch 129 § 1-23, 6, 7
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 129 § 1-125
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 129 § 1-33, 5, 6, 7
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 129 § 1-66
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 7, § 4020.....8
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 287.746(2).....8
N.J. Admin. Code § 2:8-7.4.....8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 4:22-16.28
Ohio Admin. Code 901:12-8-02.....8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 600.1507
R.I. Gen. Laws § 4-1.1-38

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1vi
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....1
Fed. R. App. P. 3229

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 114023, 24

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fla. Const. art. X, § 218

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Animal Health & Welfare, Restaurant Brands Int’l,
<https://www.rbi.com/sustainability/responsible-sourcing/animal-welfares/>. 10

Animal stewardship, including the care and humane treatment of animals, is one of our most important values, Hormel Foods (Jan. 31, 2017),
<https://www.hormelfoods.com/newsroom/press-releases/hormel-foods-responds-supplier-video/#:~:text=As%20it%20relates%20to%20the,Hormel%20Foods%20Personnel%20Announcement.> 10

Animal Welfare Policy, Kroger Co. (Aug. 2022),
https://www.thekrogerco.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/The-Kroger-Co_AnimalWelfarePolicy.pdf..... 11

Animal Well-Being, Albertson’s Cos., <https://www.albertsoncompanies.com/our-impact/products/animal-well-being/default.aspx> 11

Aramark, Aramark Global Sustainable Sourcing Policy 4 (Nov. 2023),
<https://www.aramark.com/content/dam/aramark/en/environmental-social-governance/climate-impact/source-responsibly/Aramark%20Sustainable%20Sourcing%20Policy%20-%20November%202023.pdf>..... 11

Conagra Brands: Frequently Asked Questions, ConAgra,
<https://www.conagrabrands.com/frequently-asked-questions> 11

Farm Animal Welfare Policy, Stop & Shop, <https://stopandshop.com/pages/farm-animal-welfare-policy/> 11

Food Animal Welfare Commitments, Target,
<https://corporate.target.com/sustainability-governance/responsible-supply-chains/animal-welfare> 11

Frequently Asked Questions, Niman Ranch, [https://www.nimanranch.com/faq/Making Prop 12 Compliant Pork Accessible](https://www.nimanranch.com/faq/Making%20Prop%2012%20Compliant%20Pork%20Accessible), PR News Wire (Sept. 20, 2021), <https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/making-prop-12-compliant-pork-accessible-301380630.html> 10

Katie Doherty, *Smithfield: on Track for Crate-Free Sows by ’17*, Arkansas Democrat Gazette (Jan. 2013).....9

Massachusetts Animal Cruelty Task Force, Animal Cruelty and Protection Task Force: Findings and Recommendations 10 (July 2016).....20

Smithfield Foods Recommends Its Contract Growers Convert to Group Housing for Pregnant Sows, Globe Newswire (Jan. 7, 2014).9

Sow Housing, Tyson Foods, <https://www.tysonfoods.com/news/viewpoints/sow-housing>9

Starbucks, Starbucks Policy Statement (2021), <https://content-prod-live.cert.starbucks.com/binary/v2/asset/143-71875.pdf>..... 11

Stephanie Strom, *McDonald’s Set to Phase Out Suppliers’ Use of Sow Crates*, New York Times (Feb. 13, 2012) 10

Tim Carman, *Pork Industry Gives Sows Room to Move*, The Washington Post (May 29, 2012)..... 10

Walmart Policies and Guidelines, Walmart, <https://corporate.walmart.com/policies> 10
